
. -
N$5.10 

f 
I 

. -

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE 
OF THE 

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA 
WINDHOEK- 1 July 1998 

CONTENTS 

GOVERNMENT NOTICES 

No. 152 Reservation of land from prospecting and mining operations: 
Minerals (Prospecting and Mining) Act, 1992 ..................................................... . 

No. 153 Announcement of period during which applications for rights of exploitation 
under the Sea Fisheries Act, 1992, may be made ................................................. . 

No. 154 Proclamation of district road (number 1683): District of Gobabis: 
Omaheke Region .................................................................................................. . 

No. 155 Proclamation of a portion of farm road 1717, closing of a portion of farm 
road 1717 and the deviation of a portion of farm road 1717: District of 
Gobabis: Omaheke Region .................................................................................. . 

No. 156 Application that a portion of farm road 1795 be deviated: District of Gobabis: 
Omaheke Region .................................................................................................. . 

No. 157 Municipality of Gobabis: Declaration of Rakutuka to be an approved township ..... . 

GENERAL NOTICES 

No. 127 Municipality of Windhoek: Amendment of Health Regulations 

No. 1901 

Page 

3 

3 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

No. 128 Municipality of Windhoek: Notice of payment of Rates and Taxes ..................... 10 

No. 129 Municipality of Windhoek: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations ........ II 

No. 130 Municipality of Windhoek: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations ............... 12 

No. 131 Municipality of Windhoek: Amendment of Health Regulations .......................... 15 

No. 132 Establishment of the township: Walvis Bay (Extension 12) ................................. 17 

No. 133 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Levying of rates on rateable properties 

. 
'• 

for 1998/99 .. .. ....... .... .... ....... .... .... .. .. .... .... .. .. .. ........ .... .... ....... ....... .. ....... ................. 17 



2 

No. 134 

No. 135 

No. 136 

No. 137 

No. 138 

No. 139 

No. 140 

No.l41 

No. 142 

No. 143 

No. 144 

No. 145 

No. 146 

No. 147 

No. 148 

No. 149 

No. 150 

No. 151 

No. 152 

. . . 

Government Gazette 1 July 1998 

Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of 
letting of hostels, holiday bungalows, resort facilities and creche ....................... . 

Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect 
of the Abattoir ....................................................................................................... . 

Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of tariffs for Food Disposal ............... . 

Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of 
Parks and Recreation Services .............................................................................. . 

Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect 
of Sport Facilities ................................................................................................. . 

Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect 
of the Removal of refuse ...................................................................................... . 

Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect 
of Electricity Supply ............................................................................................. . 

Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect 
of the Supply of water .......................................................................................... . 

Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect 
of Sewerage .......................................................................................................... . 

Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect 
of the Esplanade Swimming Bath ........................................................................ . 

Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect 
of Town Halls ....................................................................................................... . 

Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect 
of Fire Brigade Services ....................................................................................... . 

Municipality of Karasburg: Amendment of Sanitary Regulations ...................... . 

Municipality of Usakos: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations .................. . 

Street closure in the town of Omaruru ................................................................. . 

Permanent closing of a portion of Portion 86 of the farm Koichas No. 89 
(Mariental) as a street ........................................................................................... . 

City of Windhoek: Permanent closing ofErfR/1471 and Erf 1472 
Hochland Park, as Public Open Spaces ................................................................ . 

City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of Portion A of the remainder of 
Erf 3049, Babs Street, Klein Windhoek, as Public Open Space ........................... . 

Bank of Namibia: Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at Close of Business 
on 31 May 1998 ................................................................................................... . 

No. 1901 

18 

20 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 ....... ,, 
26 

29 

29 

32 

33 

33 

33 

34 

35 

35 

36 



No. 1901 Government Gazette I July 1998 

Government Notices 

MINISTRY OF MINES AND ENERGY 

No. 152 1998 

RESERVATION OF LAND FROM PROSPECTING AND MINING 
OPERATIONS: MINERALS (PROSPECTING AND MINING) ACT, 1992 

Under the powers vested in me by subsection (I) of section 122 of the Minerals 
(Prospecting and Mining) Act, 1992 (Act 33 of 1992), I hereby declare that no person 
other than the holder of a reconnaissance licence shall, notwithstanding anything to 
the contrary contained in the Act or any other law, but subject to any right conferred 
upon the holder of any mining claim, exclusive prospecting licence, mineral deposit 
retention licence or mining licence by that Act before the date of this notice, and 
which exists on the date immediately before the date of this notice, carry on any 
prospecting operations or mining operations in, on or under any part of the· area 
known as Diamond Area No. 1 as defined in Schedule 1 to the Diamond Industry 
Protection Proclamation, 1939 (Proclamation 17 of 1939). 

ANDIMBA TOIVO YA TOIVA 
MINISTER OF MINES AND ENERGY Windhoek, 1 June 1998 

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES AND MARINE RESOURCES 

No. 153 1998 

ANNOUNCEMENT OF PERIOD DURING WHICH APPLICATIONS FOR 
RIGHTS OF EXPLOITATION UNDER THE SEA FISHERIES ACT, 1992, 

MAYBE MADE. 

Under section 14 (2) of the Sea Fisheries Act (Act 29 of 1992), I hereby announce 
that applications for rights of exploitation in respect ofLinefish may be made during 
the period from 1 July 1998 to 31 July 1998, subject to the conditions and criteria set 
out in the schedule below. 

A !NARUSEB 
DEPUTY MINISTER OF FISHERIES 
& MARINE RESOURCES 

. .. 

Windhoek, 16 June 1998 

3 



4 Government Gazette 1 July 1998 

SCHEDULE 

1. The granting of the right of exploitation shall be subject to the conditions imposed 
by the Minister under section 14(4) of the Sea Fisheries Act, 1992. 

2. The matters to which the Minister may have regard when considering an 
application for a right of exploitation are:-

a) in terms of section 14(6) ofthe Sea Fisheries Act, 1992: 

i) whether or not the applicant is a Namibian citizen; 

ii) where the applicant is a company, whether the beneficial control of 
the company is vested in Namibian citizens; 

iii) the beneficial ownership of any vessel which will be used by the 
applicant; 

iv) the ability of the applicant to exercise the right of exploitation in a 
satisfactory manner; and 

b) in terms of regulation 2 of the Sea Fisheries Regulations promulgated under 
Government Notice No. I of 1993:-

i) the advancement of persons in Namibia who have been socially, 
economically or educationally disadvantaged by discriminatory laws 
or practices which have been enacted or practised before the 
independence of Namibia; 

ii) regional development within Namibia; 

iii) co-operation with other countries, especially those in the Southern 
African Development Community; 

iv) the conservation and economic development of marine resources. 

3. A right of exploitation under this notice shall be granted for a term of 4, 7 or 
I 0 years in accordance with the Policy Statement referred to in Paragraph 5 
below. 

4. Applications already in possession of the Ministry will not be considered 
and all prospective applicants for rights of exploitation must apply anew. 

5. The necessary application forms for rights of exploitation and a Policy 
Statement on the Granting of Rights of Exploitation to Utilise Marine 
Resources and on the Allocation of Fishing Quotas are obtainable on written 
request from the Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Fisheries and Marine 
Resources, Private Bag 13355, Windhoek, or on personal request at the 
Brendan Simbwaye Building, fourth floor, comer of Uhland and Goethe 
Streets, Windhoek. 

No. 1901 



No. 1901 Government Gazette 1 July 1998 

6. Applications on the prescribed forms, together with all written information 
in support, thereof, shall be handed to the Office of the Permanent Secretary, 
Office number 401, Block C, Brendan Simbwaye Square, Corner of Uhland 
and Goethe Street, Windhoek, with the name of the applicant clearly marked 
on the envelope before 5 p.m. on Friday 31 July 1998. 

7. All applications will be kept unopened in safe custody until the closing date 
for applications. Where an application is received unsealed it will be placed 
in a sealed envelope marked with the name of the applicant. 

8. The Ministry of Fisheries and Marine Resources will not accept any 
responsibility or liability for loss of any documentation, incompleteness of 
application forms for whatever reasons or misinterpretation of instructions, 
guidelines or criteria by the applicant. 

MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION. 

No. 154 1998 

PROCLAMATION OF DISTRICT ROAD (NUMBER 1683): 
DISTRICT OF GOBABIS: OMAHEKE REGION 

It is hereby made known -

(a) in terms of section 22(2) of the Roads Ordinance, 1972 (Ordinance 17 of 
1972), that the Minister has, in the district of Gobabis under section 22(1 )(b) 
of the said Ordinance declared the road described in the Schedule and shown 
on sketch-map P2017 by the symbols A-B, to be a proclaimed road. 

(b) in terms of section 23(3) of the said Ordinance that the Minister has under 
section 23(1 )(c) of the said Ordinance declared the road referred to in 
paragraph (a) to be a district road (number 1 683). 

The said sketch-map shall at all times lie open to inspection at the office of the 
Permanent Secretary: Works, Transport and Communication, Windhoek, during 
normal office hours. 

SCHEDULE 

From a point (A on sketch-map P20 17) at the junction with main road 39 on the farm 
Portion 12 of Gross Gunichas 947 generally eastwards across the said farm and the 
farm Portion 4 (Dornfeld) of Gross Gunichas 947 to a point (Bon sketch-map P2017) 
at the Gunichas Junior Secondary School on the last-mentioned farm . 

. '. 

5 



6 Government Gazette 1 July 1998 

MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION 

No. 155 1998 

PROCLAMATION OF A PORTION OF FARM ROAD 1717, CLOSING OF A 
PORTION OF FARM ROAD 1717 AND THE DEVIATION OF A PORTION OF 

FARM ROAD 1717: DISTRICT OF GOBABIS: OMAHEKE REGION 

It is hereby made known -

(a) in terms of section 22(2) of the Roads Ordinance, 1972 (Ordinance 17 of 
1972), that the Minister has, in the district of Gobabis-

(i) under section 22(1 )(b) of the said Ordinance declared the road 
described in Schedule I and shown on sketch-map P2018 by the 
symbols C-E-F to be a proclaimed road. 

(ii) under section 22(1 )(c) of the said Ordinance closed a portion of farm 
road 1717 described in Schedule II and shown on sketch-map P2018 
by the symbols B-B 1-B2-F; and deviated the portion of farm road 
1717 described in paragraph (a) of Schedule III and shown on sketch­
map P2018 by the symbols A-B, from the route so described and 
shown, to the route described in paragraph (b) of Schedule III and 
shown on sketch-map P2018 by the symbols D-C. 

(b) in terms of section 23(3) of the said Ordinance that the Minister has under 
section 23(1 )(c) of the said Ordinance declared the road referred to in 
paragraph a(i) to be a proclaimed portion of farm 1717. 

The said sketch-map shall at all times lie open to inspection at the office of the 
Permanent Secretary: Works, Transport and Communication, Windhoek, during 
normal office hours. 

SCHEDULE I 

From a point (C on sketch-map P2018) on the farm Merwede 715 generally north­
north-eastwards across the said farm to a point (Eon sketch-map P2018) on the said 
farm; thence generally south-eastwards across the said farm to a point (F on sketch­
map P2018) on the common boundary of the said farm and the farm Vuurslag 482. 

SCHEDULE II 

From a point (B on sketch-map P20 18) on the common boundary of the farm Portion 
1 of Nabatsaub 71 and the farm Portion 211 of Ahelu 4 78 generally eastwards across 
the last-mentioned farm to a point (B 1 on sketch-map P2018) on the last-mentioned 
farm; thence generally south-south-eastwards across the last-mentioned farm and 
the farm Merwede 715 to a point (B2 on sketch-map P2018) on the last-mentioned 
farm; thence generally south-south-eastwards across the last-mentioned farm to a 
point (F on sketch-map P2018) on the last-mentioned farm and the farm Vuurslag 
482. 

No. 1901 



No. 1901 Government Gazette 1 July 1998 

SCHEDULE III 

(a) From a point (A on sketch-map P20 18) at the junction with main road 39 on 
the farm Remainder (Kirchberg) of Nabatsaub 71 generally eastwards across 
the said farm and the farm Portion 1 ofNabatsaub 71 to a point (Bon sketch­
map P20 18) on the common boundary of the last-mentioned farm and the 
farm Portion 211 of Ahelu 478. 

(b) From a point (Don sketch-map P2018) on the farm Remainder (Kirchberg) 
ofNabatsaub 71 generally east-south-eastwards across the said farm and the 
farm Portion 1 of Nabatsaub 71 to a point (C on sketch-map P2018) on the 
common boundary of the last-mentioned farm and the farm Merwede 715. 

("\ MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION 

No. 156 1998 

APPLICATION THAT A PORTION OF FARM ROAD 1795 BE DEVIATED: 
DISTRICT OF GOBABIS: OMAHEKE REGION 

It is hereby made known in terms of section 16(3) of the Roads Ordinance, 1972 
(Ordinance 17 of 1972), that application has been made to the Chairperson of the 
Roads Board of Omaheke that a portion of farm road 1795 described in paragraph 
(a) of the Schedule as shown on sketch-map P2023 by the symbols A-B-C, be deviated 
from the route so described and shown, to the route described in paragraph (b) of the 
Schedule and shown on sketch-map P2023 by the symbols A-D-E. 

A copy of this notice and the said sketch-map on which the road to which the 
application refer and other proclaimed, minor and private roads in the area are shown, 
shall for the full period of 30 days, mentioned below, lie open to inspection at the 
offices of the Permanent Secretary: Works, Transport and Communication, Windhoek, 
and the Roads Superintendent, Gobabis, during normal office hours. 

Every person having any objection to the above-mentioned application is hereby 
commanded to lodge his or her objection in writing, with the grounds upon which it 
is based clearly and specifically therein stated, with the Chairperson of the Roads 
Boards, Private Bag 12005, Ausspannplatz, within a period of 30 days from the date 
of publication of this notice. 

SCHEDULE 

(a) From a point (A on sketch-map P2023) at the junction with farm road 1795 
on the farm Remainder of Pembroke 94 generally north-north-eastwards and 
more and more north-north-westwards across the said farm to a point (B on 
sketch-map P2023) on the said farm; thence generally northwards and more 
and more north-north-eastwards across the said farm and the farm 
Westhavelland 93 to a point (C on sketch-map P2023) at the junction with 
district road 1792 on the last-mentioned farm . . .. 

7 



8 Government Gazette 1 July 1998 

(b) From a point (A on sketch-map P2023) at the junction with farm road 1795 
on the farm Remainder of Pembroke 94 generally east-north-eastwards near 
the southern boundary of the said farm to a point (D on sketch-map P2023) 
near the south-eastern corner of the said farm; thence generally north-north­
westwards near the eastern boundary of the said farm to a point (Eon sketch­
map P2023) at the junction with district road 1792 on the said farm. 

No. 157 

MINISTRY OF LOCAL AND REGIONAL GOVERNMENT 
AND HOUSING 

1998 

DECLARATION OF RAKUTUKA TO BE AN APPROVED TOWNSHIP: 
MUNICIPALITY OF GOBABIS 

Under section 13 of the Townships and Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
11 of 1963), I hereby declare the area situated on Portion 97 of the farm Gobabis 
Townlands NO. 114 in the Municipal Area of Gobabis, Registration Division Land 
represented by General Plan L 78 (A 117/94) to be an approved township. 

The conditions, subject to which the application for permission to establish the 
township concerned has been granted, are set forth in the Schedule below in terms of 
the said section 13. 

DRNIYAMBO 
MINISTER OF REGIONAL AND 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING 

SCHEDULE 

1. Name of township 

The township shall be called Rakutuka. 

2. Composition of township 

Windhoek, 7 June 1998 

The township comprises 486 erven numbered 1 to 486 and streets as indicated 
on General plan L78 (A117/94). 

3. Reservation of erven 

Erf 486 is reserved for the Municipal Council of Gobabis for purposes of an 
open space. 

4. Conditions of title 

. 
'• 

The following conditions shall be registered in favour of the Municipal 

No. 1901 



No. 1901 

0 

Government Gazette I July 1998 

Council of Gobabis against the title deeds of all erven, except erf 486 referred 
to in paragraph 3: 

"The erf shall be used for purposes which are in accordance with, and the use 
or occupation of the erf shall at all times be subject to the provisions of the 
Gobabis Town Planning Scheme, prepared and approved in terms of the Town 
Planning Ordinance, 1954 (Ordinance No. 18 of 1954 ). ". 

General Notices 

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 127 1998 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Windhoek, under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Health Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 285 of 1952, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

1. By the addition of the following paragraph (k) to Schedule C: 

. 
'• 

"(k) Disposal of hazardous and special waste at the Kupferberg Dumping 
Site per cubic metre or part thereof: 

(i) Non hazardous wet waste requiring ash blending N$60.00 

(ii) Hazardous wet waste requiring ash blending N$80.00 

(iii) Any form of waste containing acids and alkaline N$100.00 

(iv) Any abattoir waste requiring trenching N$70.00 

(v) Sewerage screening N$50.00 

(vi) Any paper waste N$50.00 

(vii) Used oil and waste containing oily sludges N$80.00 

(viii) Oil contaminated soil and all oily containers N$60.00 

(ix) PCB oils and containers contaminated by such oils N$100.00 

(x) Tannery waste N$70.00 

9 



10 Government Gazette 1 July 1998 

(xi) Heavy metals N$60.00 

(xii) Pesticides, herbicides and containers contaminated 
by similar poison N$1 00.00 

(xiii) Electronic waste N$50.00 

(xiv) Trenched medical and pathogenic waste N$70.00 

(xv) Veterinary waste and trenched animal carcasses N$70.00 

(xvi) Asbestos and other trenched carcinogens N$70.00 

(xvii) Ozone depleting substances (CFC's) and 
containers contaminated by such CFC's N$50.00 

(xviii) Trenched contaminated foodstuffs N$70.00 

(xix) All other classified waste not requiring treatment N$60.00 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MATHEUS KRISTOF SHIKONGO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Windhoek, 27 May 1998 

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 128 1998 

NOTICE OF PAYMENT OF RATES AND TAXES 

In terms of the powers granted under section 73( I) of the Local Authorities Act, Act 
23 of 1992, the public is notified that: 

The Council of the Municipality ofWindhoek will levy the following rates in respect 
of 1 July 1998 to 30 June 1999: 

WINDHOEK 

On Site Value 
On Improvement Value 

BRAKWATER 

On Site Value 
On Improvement Value 

. 
'• 

0.152c per N$ per month 
0.039c per N$ per month 

0.056c per N$ per month 
0.015c per N$ per month 

No. 1901 



No. 1901 Government Gazette 1 July 1998 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MATHEUS KRISTOF SHIKONGO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Windhoek, 5 June 1998 

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 129 1998 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Windhoek, under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Model Electricity Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice I 09 of 1957 as set out in the . 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule F is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item 5(a)(i)(aa) for the amounts "N$23.30", "N$35.67", 
N$58.55", N$72.16", "N$85.92", "N$99.67", "N$113.41" and "N$2.74" of 
the amounts "N$25.05", "N$38.35", "N$62.94", "N$77.57", "N$92.36", 
"N$107.15", "N$121.92" and "N$2.96" respectively. 

(b) by the substitution in item 5(a)(ii)(aa) for the amount "N$0. 143" of the amount 
"N$0.15". 

(c) by the substitution in item 5(a)(ii)(bb) for the amount "N$0.32" of the amount 
"N$0.34". 

(d) by the substitution in item 5(b)(iv)(1) for the amount "N$72.93" of the amount 
"N$90.00". 

(e) by the substitution in item 5(b)(iv)(2) for the amounts "N$0.33" and "N$0.24" 
of the amounts "N$0.33" and "N$0.26", respectively. 

(f) by the substitution in item 5(c)(i)(b) for the amount "N$42.00" of the amount 
"N$45.00". 

(g) by the substitution in item 5(c)(ii)(a) for the amount "N$0.165" ofthe amount 
"N$0.175". 

(h) by the substitution in item 5(d)(i)(aa) for the amount "N$5.73" of the amount 
"N$6.16". 

(i) by the substitution in item 5(d)(i)(dd) for the amount "N$37.00" of the amount 
"N$41.00" . 

. 
'• 

11 



12 Government Gazette 1 July 1998 

U) by the substitution in item 5(d)(ii)(aa) for the amount "N$0.165" of the amount 
"N$0.175". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MATHEUS KRISTOF SHIKONGO 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL Windhoek, 5 June 1998 

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 130 1998 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Windhoek, under section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) amends the fees, charges and other moneys 
payable in respect of the supply of water and other services in the Water Supply 
Regulations promulgated under General Notice 367 of 1996 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Annexure A to the Water Supply Regulations is hereby amended by: 

1. By the substitution for paragraph 1 of the following paragraph: 

. . . 

"I. BASIC CHARGE: 

Each consumer shall pay, in addition to any other tariff payable in terms of 
any other paragraph of this Annexure, the following basic charge to the 
Council whether water was consumed or not, determined according to the 
diameter of the meter inlet: 

Diameter of meter inlet 

15mm 

20mm 

25mm 

40mm 

50mm 

80mm 

Charge per month 

N$13.25 which amount includes 5 
kilolitre of water; 

N$31.50 which amount includes I 0 
kilo litre of water; 

N$51.00 which amount includes 15 
kilolitre of water; 

N$125.00 

N$175.00 

N$250.00 

No. 1901 



No. 1901 Government Gazette 1 July 1998 

100mm N$325.00 

150mm and bigger N$450.00." 

2. By the substitution for subparagraph ( 1) of paragraph 2 of the following subparagraph: 

"(I) For water supplied in excess of the volume included in the basic charge 
referred to in paragraph 1 -

. 
'• 

(a) in the case of a consumer to whom water is supplied for domestic 
purposes or any other consumer provided with a communication pipe 
which is 25 millimetres or less in diameter -

(i) where the volume of water supplied during the period for 
which the meter reading was carried out amount to an average 
daily consumption not exceeding 0,200 kilolitre, for each 
kilolitre of water supplied in excess of the volume included 
in the basic charge N$2.65 

(ii) where the volume of water supplied during such period 
amount to an average daily consumption in excess of 0,200 
kilolitre, but not exceeding 0,50 kilolitre -

(aa) for each kilolitre of water supplied in excess of the 
volume included in the basic tariff, but limited to such 
volume as is equal to an average daily consumption 
of 0,200 kilolitre -

N$2.65 

(bb) for each kilolitre of water supplied in excess of 
the volume calculated in accordance with 
subparagraph (aa) -

N$3.90 

(iii) where the volume of water supplied during such period 
amount to an average daily consumption in excess of 0,50 
kilolitre but not exceeding 1,20 kilolitre-

(aa) for each kilolitre of water supplied in excess of the 
volume included in the basic tariff, but limited to such 
volume as is equal to an average daily consumption 
of 0,200 kilolitre -

N$2.65 

(bb) for each kilo litre of water supplied in excess of the 
volume calculated in accordance with subparagraph 
(aa), but limited to such volume as is equal to an 
average daily consumption of 0,50 kilolitre -

N$4.75 

13 



14 

. 
'• 

Government Gazette I July 1998 

(cc) for each kilolitre of water supplied in excess of the 
volume calculated in accordance with subparagraph 
(bb) but limited to such volume as is equal to an 
average daily consumption of 1,20 kilolitre-

N$4.75 

(iv) where the volume of water supplied during such period 
amount to an average daily consumption in excess of 1 ,20 
kilolitre but not exceeding 1,50 kilolitre -

(aa) for each kilolitre of water supplied in excess of the 
volume included in the basic tariff, but limited to such 
volume as is equal to an average daily consumption 
of 0,200 kilolitre -

N$2.65 

(bb) for each kilolitre of water supplied in excess of the 
volume calculated in accordance with subparagraph 
(aa), but limited to such volume as is equal to an 
average daily consumption of 0,50 kilolitre-

N$3.90 

(cc) for each kilolitre of water supplied in excess of the 
volume calculated in accordance with subparagraph 
(bb) but limited to such volume as is equal to an 
average daily consumption of I ,20 kilolitre-

N$4.75 

(dd) for each kilolitre of water supplied in excess of the 
volume calculated in accordance with subparagraph 
(cc) but limited to such volume as is equal to an 
average daily consumption of 1 ,50 kilolitre -

N$6.00 

(v) where the volume of water supplied during such period 
amount to an average daily consumption in excess of 1,50 
kilolitre-

(aa) for each kilolitre of water supplied in excess of the 
volume included in the basic tariff, but limited to such 
volume as is equal to an average daily consumption 
of 0,200 kilolitre -

N$2.65 

(bb) for each kilolitre of water supplied in excess of the 
volume calculated in accordance with subparagraph 
(aa), but limited to such volume as is equal to an 
average daily consumption of 0,50 kilolitre -

N$3.90 

No. 1901 



No. 1901 Government Gazette 1 July 1998 

(cc) for each kilolitre of water supplied in excess of the 
volume calculated in accordance with subparagraph 
(bb), but limited to such volume as is equal to an 
average daily consumption of 1,20 kilolitre-

N$4.75 

(dd) for each kilolitre of water supplied in excess of the 
volume calculated in accordance with subparagraph 
(cc), but limited to such volume as is equal to an 
average daily consumption of 1,50 kilolitre-

N$6.00 

(ee) for each kilolitre of water supplied in excess of 
the volume calculated in accordance with 
subparagraph (dd) -

N$7.80 

(b) in the case of a consumer other than one referred to in paragraph (a), 
for each kilolitre of water supplied in excess of the volume included 
in the basic charge -

N$5.00 

(c) where a consumer on a residential premises, on that same premises 
accommodates another household in a separate dwelling, which is 
registered with Council requires more water than an average daily 
consumption of 1 ,2 kilolitre, the Council may, in its discretion, grant 
an additional 10 kilolitre per month at the tariff contemplated in 
subparagraphs (iii)(cc), (iv)(cc) or (v)(cc)." 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MATHEUS KRISTOF SHIKONGO 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL Windhoek, 5 June 1998 

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 131 1998 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Windhoek has under section 30( 1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amended the regulations promulgated 
under Government Notice 285 of 1952 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

1. Schedule A is hereby amended by the substitution -

. 
'• 

15 



16 

2. 

. ... 

Government Gazette I July I998 

(a) in paragraph 1 (a) forthe amount IIN$42.12 11
, IIN$65.43 11

, IIN$88.04 11
, 

11N$108.77 11 and 11N$13I.4I 11 of the amounts 11 N$48.44 11
, 

11N$75.25 11
, 

11N$101.25 11
, 

11N$125.09 11 and 11 N$I51.13 11
, respectively; 

(b) in paragraph I(b) for the amounts IIN$122.85 11
, 

11 N$197.79 11
, 

IIN$261.29 11
, IIN$326.03 11 anp "N$391.42", of the amounts 

IIN$141.28 11
, IIN$227.46 11

, IIN$300.49 11
, IIN$374.94 11 and IIN$450.14 11

, 

respectively; 

(c) in paragraph 1 (d)(i) for the amount IIN$41.86 11 of the amount 
11 N$48.14 11

; and in paragraph I(d)(ii) for the amount 11N$205.57 11 of 
the amount "N$236.4I 11

; 

(e) in paragraph 1 (e) for the amount "N$172.52 11 of the amount 
IIN$198.40 11

• 

Schedule C is hereby amended by the substitution -

(a) in paragraph I (a)(i) for the amount 11 N$38.65 11 of the amount 
IIN$44.45 11

; 

(b) in paragraph 1 (a)(ii) for the amount IIN$64.28 11 of the amount 
11 N$73.93 11

; 

(c) in paragraph I (a)(iii) for the amount "N$89.97 11 of the amount 
IIN$103.47 11

; 

(d) in paragraph 1 (a)(iv) for the amounts 11 N$232.66 11 and 11 N$99.69 11 of 
the amounts IIN$267.56 11 and 11 N$1I4.65 11

, respectively; 

(e) in paragraph 1 (a)(v) for the amount "N$38.65" of the amount 
11 N$44.45 11

; 

(f) in paragraph 1 (d) for the amount IIN$1 0.60 11 of the amount IIN$12.20 11
; 

(g) in paragraph I (e) for the amount IIN$34.02 11 of the amount 11N$39.13 11
; 

(h) in paragraph l(f) for the amount IIN$68.37 11 of the amount "N$78.63"; 

(i) in paragraph 1(g) for the amount IIN$21.02" of the amount "N$24.18 11
; 

(j) in paragraph l(h) for the amount IIN$21.02 11 of the amount 11N$24.18 11
; 

and 

(k) in paragraph 1 (i) for the amounts IIN$301.98" and 11 N$146.55" of the 
amounts 11 N$347.28 11 and "N$168.54 11

, respectively . 

No. 1901 

-~ 



No. 1901 Government Gazette I July 1998 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MATHEUS KRISTOF SHIKONGO 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL Windhoek, 5 June 1998 

No. 132 1998 

ESTABLISHMENT OF THE TOWNSHIP: WALVIS BAY (EXTENSION 12) 

Notice is hereby given in terms of subsection (5) of section 5 of the Townships and 
Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 11 of 1963) that application has been 
made for the establishment of the Township Walvis Bay (Extension 12) situated on 
portion 162 of the Remainder of Portion B of the Farm Walvis Bay Town and 
Townlands No. 1 and that the application is lying open to inspection at the office of · 
the Chief: Town and Regional Planner, Government Office Park 2nd Floor in 
Windhoek, the Surveyor-General in Windhoek and the Town Clerk Walvis Bay. 

Any person who wishes to object to the granting ofthe application or who desires to 
be heard in the matter, may give personal evidence before the Townships Board at 
the meeting of the Board which will be held on 11 August 1998 at 09:00 at the office 
of the Minister of Regional and Local Government and Housing, or submit written 
evidence to the Townships Board, Private Bag 13289, Windhoek: Provided that 
such written evidence shall reach the Secretary of the Townships Board not later 
than 20 July 1998. 

MRJNKUHN 
ACTING CHAIRMAN : TOWNSHIPS BOARD 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 133 1998 

LEVYING OF RATES ON RATEABLE PROPERTIES FOR 1998/99 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 73(1) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby determines the rates on rateable 
properties for the financial year 1998/99 as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

1. On the site value, N$0.03661922 per Namibian Dollar of such value, per annum. 

2. On the value of improvements, N$0.00187663 per Namibian Dollar of such 
value, per annum . 

. 
'• 

17 



18 Government Gazette 1 July 1998 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MANUEL DA CONCEICAO JARIMBA DE CASTRO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 5 June 1998 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 134 1998 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF LETTING OF 
HOSTELS, HOLIDAY BUNGALOWS, RESORT FACILITIES AND CReCHE 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect 
of letting of hostels, holiday bungalows, resort facilities and the creche, as set out in 
the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item 1 (a) for the amounts "N$185.00" and "N$235.00" 
of the amounts "N$200.00" and "N$245.00" respectively, 

(b) by the substitution in item !(b) for the amounts "N$185.00" and "N$235.00" 
of the amounts "N$200.00" and "N$245.00" respectively, 

(c) by the substitution in item I (c) for the amounts "N$6.00" and "N$6.00" of the 
amounts "N$7.00" and "N$7.00" respectively, 

(d) by the substitution in item 2(a) for the amounts "N$170.00" and "N$1 70.00" 
of the amounts "N$185.00" and "N$185.00" respectively, 

(e) by the substitution in item 2(b)(i) for the amount "N$5.00" of the amount 
"N$6.00", 

(f) by the substitution in item 2(c) for the amounts "N$6.00" and "N$6.00" for the 
amounts "N$7.00" and "N$7.00" respectively, 

(g) by the substitution in item 3(a) for the amounts "N$120.00" and "N$170.00" 
of the amounts "N$130.00" and "N$175.00" respectively, 

(h) by the substitution in item 3(b) for the amounts "N$40.00" and "N$5.00" of 
the amounts "N$45.00" and "N$6.00" respectively, 

(i) by the substitution in item 3(c)(i) for the amount "N$200.00" of the amount 
"N$250.00", 

. .. 

No. 1901 



No. 1901 Government Gazette I July 1998 

(j) by the substitution in item 3(d) for the amounts "N$6.00" and "N$6.00" of the 
amounts "N$7.00" and "N$7.00" respectively, 

(k) by the substitution in item 3(e) for the amount "N$5.00" of the amount "N$6.00", 

(I) by the substitution in item 6(a) for the amounts "N$48.00" and "N$1.58" of 
the amounts "N$53.00" and "N$1.80" respectively, 

(m) by the substitution in item 6(b)(i) for the amounts "N$60.00" and "N$1.97" of 
the amounts "N$66.00" and "N$2.20" respectively, 

(n) by the substitution in item 6(b)(ii) for the amounts "N$42.00" and "N$1.38" of 
the amounts "N$46.00" and "N$1.60" respectively, 

(o) by the substitution in item 6(b)(iii) for the amount "N$30.00" of the amount 
"N$33.00", 

(p) by the substitution in item 7(a) for the amounts "N$100.00" and "N$3.45" of 
the amounts "N$149.00" and "N$5.00" respectively, 

(q) by the substitution in item 7(b) for the amounts "N$90.00" and "N$3.20" for 
the amounts "N$149.00" and "N$5.00" respectively, 

(r) by the substitution in item 8(a) for the amounts "N$110.00" and "N$4.00" of 
the amounts "N$149.00" and "N$4.00" respectively, 

(s) by the substitution in item 9 for the amounts "N$427 .00", "N$0.90", "N$23.00", 
"N$0.77", "N$20.00", "N$0.66" of the amounts "N$30.00", "N$1.00", 
"N$25.00", "N$0.85", "N$22.00", "N$0.73" respectively, 

(t) by the insertion of the following item after IO(i): 

"(ii) Identification card -New 
-Re-issue 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

N$33.00 
N$22.00". 

MANUEL DA CONCEICAO JARIMBA DE CASTRO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 5 Juqe 1998 

. .. 

19 



20 Government Gazette 1 July 1998 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 135 1998 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF ABATTOIR 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect 
of the Abattoir, as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

The Tariff of fees is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item 1 for the amounts "N$8.00", "N$2.00" and "N$5 .00" 
of the amounts "N$1 0.40", "N$2.60" and "N$6.50" respectively, 

(b) by the insertion of the following item after 1 (c): 

"(d) Goats N$2.60." 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MANUEL DA CONCEICAO JARIMBA DE CASTRO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 5 June 1998 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 136 1998 

AMENDMENT OF TARIFFS FOR FOOD DISPOSAL 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the tariffs for Food Disposal, 
as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

The Tariff of fees is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item 1 for the amount "N$60.00" of the amount 
"N$66.00". 

(b) by the insertion of the following item after 1: 

. 
'• 

"2. Business Registration N$1 00.00 per application 

No. 1901 



:\o. 1901 Government Gazette I 1 uly 199X 

3. Inspection Fees -Formal Trading 
- Informal Trading 

N$20(f00 per inspection 
N$ SO.OO per inspection". 

BY THE ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

.\1.-\~VEL DA CONCEICAO .JARIMBA DE CASTRO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 5 June 1998 

:\o. 137 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF 
PARKS AND RECREATION SERVICES 

1998 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30( I )(u) of the Local 
.-\uthorities Act. I 992 (Act 23 of I 992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect 
of parks and recreation services, as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

The Tariff of fees is hereby amended -

1 a l by the substitution in item 1 for the amount "N$0.06" of the amount "N$0.07", 

(b) by the substitution in item 2 for the amount "N$16.00" of the amount 
"N$18.00", 

( c l by the substitution in item 3 for the amounts "N$400.00", "N$380.00", 
"N$1 00.00", "N$60.00", "N$50.00" and "N$30.00" of the amounts "N$420.00", 
"N$400.00", "N$110.00", "N$70.00", "N$55.00" and "N$35.00" respectively, 

(d) by the insertion of the following item after 3(iii): 

"(iv) Niche 
(v) Grave (including reservation) 

4. Burial over weekends and Public Holidays 

5. Sundry 
(i) Transfer of registration 
(ii) Certificate extract of register 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

. 
'• 

N$500.00 
N$150.00 

Actual costs pi us 50% 

N$13.50 
N$ 3.00". 

21 



Government Gazette I July 1998 

MANUEL DA CONCEICAO .JARIMBA DE CASTRO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bav. 5 June 1998 

No. 138 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT 
OF SPORT FACILITIES 

1998 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30( l)(u l of the Lxai 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in resre.::: 
of sport facilities, as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

The Tariff of fees is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item I (b) for the amounts "N$1 0.00" and ":\560.oo·· of 
the amounts "N$12.00" and "N$70.00" respectively, 

(b) by the substitution in item I (c) for the amounts "N$1 0.00" and '':\560.00" of 
the amounts "N$12.00" and "N$70.00" respectively, 

(c) by the substitution in item 1 ( d)(i) for the amount "N$27 .00" of the amount 
"N$30.00", 

(d) by the substitution in item 1 (d) for the number "1 (d)" of the number "I t.e)". 

(e) by the insertion of the following item after I (c): 

"(d) Lease of Narraville Stadium N$12.00 per hour or part thereof. to 

a maximum of N$70.00" 

(f) by the substitution in item 2(a) for the amount "N$1.00" of the amount 
"N$1.50", 

(g) by the substitution in item 2(b) for the amount "N$1.00" of the amount 
"N$1.50", 

(h) by the substitution in item 2(c) for the amount "N$1.00" of the amount 
"N$2.00", 

(i) by the substitution in item 2(d)(i) for the amount "N$13.00" of the amount 
"N$15.00", 

U) by the insertion of the following item after 2(d)(i): 

. . . 

:\o. Jl)()J 



No. 1901 Government Gazette 1 July 1998 

"(ii) Temporary site for beer tent N$30.00 per day or part thereof." 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MANUEL DA CONCEICAO JARIMBA DE CASTRO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 5 June 1998 

No. 139 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF 
THE REMOVAL OF REFUSE 

1998 

The Council of the Municipality ofWalvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect 
of the removal of refuse, as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item I (a) for the amounts "N$27 .78" and "N$55.23" of 
the amounts "N$30.56" and "N$60.75" respectively, 

(b) by the substitution in item I (b) for the amounts "N$312.71" and "N$469.40" 
of the amounts "N$343.98" and "N$516.34" respectively, 

(c) by the substitution in item 1 (c) for the amount "N$63.86" of the amount 
"N$70.25", 

(d) by the substitution in item 2 for the amounts "N$14.88", "N$51.79", 
"N$115.17", "N$237.35", "N$474.86", "N$948.79" and "N$1 355.44" ofthe 
amounts "N$17.86", "N$62.15", "N$126.69", "N$260.98", "N$522.35", 
"N$1043.67" and "N$1 490.98 respectively, 

(e) by the substitution in item 3(a) for the figure "1997/98" and amount 
"N$226 369" of the figure" 1998/99" and amount "N$248 996" respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MANUEL DA CONCEICAO JARIMBA DE CASTRO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 5 June 1998 

. 
'• 

23 



24 

No. 140 

Government Gazette I July 1998 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT 
OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY 

1998 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, I992 (Act 23 of I992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect 
of electricity supply, as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

The tariff of fees is hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution in item I (a) for the amounts "N$18.00" and "N$0.26" of 
the amounts "N$20.00" and "N$0.285" respectively, 

(b) by the substitution in item 1 (b) for the amounts "N$39.00" and "N$0.29" of 
the amounts "N$43.00" and "N$0.32" respectively, 

(c) by the substitution in item 2(a) for the amounts "N$85.00", "N$210.00", 
"N$255.00" and "N$500.00" of the amounts "N$92.00", "N$230.00", 
"N$280.00" and "N$549,00" respectively, 

(d) by the substitution in item 2(b) for the amount "N$0.29" of the amount 
"N$0.32", 

(e) by the substitution in item 3(a) for the amounts "N$45.00", "N$51.00", 
"N$54.00" and "N$58.00" of the amounts "N$49.50", "N$56.00", "N$59.50" 
and "N$64.00" respectively, 

(f) by the substitution in item 3(d) for the amount "N$0.15" of the amount 
"N$0.163". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MANUEL DA CONCEICAO JARIMBA DE CASTRO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 5 June 1998 

. '. 

No. 190I 



No. 1901 

No. 141 

Government Gazette 1 July 1998 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF 
THE SUPPLY OF WATER 

1998 

The Council of the Municipality ofWalvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect 
of water supply, as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item I (b) for the amounts "N$2.16", "N$2.80", "N$4.27" 
and "N$8.54" of the amounts "N$2.70", "N$3.50", "N$5.34" and "N$10.68" 
respectively, 

(b) by the insertion of the following item after l(b)(iv): 

"(bb) Deposit 

(i) 0- 15 kl per month 
(ii) 16 - 25 kl per month 
(iii) 26 - 85 kl per month 
(iv) 86 and more per month 

N$55.00 
N$82.50 
N$110.00 
N$165.00 

(c) by the substitution in item 1 (c) for the amount "N$4.27" of the amount 
"N$5.34", 

(d) by the insertion of the following item after (c): 

"(cc) Deposit N$1 650.00" 

(e) by the substitution in item 2 for the amounts "N$1.98", "N$5.00", "N$16.45", 
"N$19.30", "N$33.60", "N$47.90", "N$50.80" and "N$53.65" of the amounts 
"N$2.18", "N$5.50", "N$18.10", "N$21.23", "N$36.96", "N$52.69", 
"N$55.88" and "N$59.02" respectively, 

(f) by the substitution in item 3(a) for the amount "N$0.05" of the amount 
"N$0.06", 

(g) by the substitution in item 3(b) for the amount "N$5 841.02" of the amount 
"N$7 009.22", 

(h) by the substitution in item 4(a) for the amount "N$10.00" of the amount 
"N$11.00", 

(i) by the substitution in item 4(b) for the amount "N$21.45" of the amount 
"N$23.60", . .. 

25 



26 Government Gazette 1 July 1998 

U) by the substitution in item 4(c) for the amount "N$ 10.00" of the amount 
"N$11.00", 

(k) by the substitution in item 4( e) for the amount "N$ 1 0.00" of the amount 
"N$11.00", 

(I) by the substitution in item 4(f) for the amount "N$264.00" of the amount 
"N$290.00", 

(m) by the substitution in item 4(g) for the amount "N$43.00" of the amount 
"N$47.30", 

(n) by the substitution in item 4(h) for the amount "N$3.23" of the amount 
"N$3.72", 

( o) by the insertion of the following item after 4(h): 

"5. Special tariffs 

(a) Enduro Milk 
(i) Dairy 

(ii) Residence 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

N$439.72 (basic) 
N$2.98 per kl 
N$14.85 (basic) 
N$1.03 per kl". 

MANUEL DA CONCEICAO JARIMBA DE CASTRO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 5 June 1998 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 142 1998 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF SEWERAGE 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect 
of sewerage supply, as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item I (a)(i) for the amounts "N$19.20" and "N$115.44" 
of the amounts "N$21.12" and "N$126.98" respectively, 

. 
'• 

No. 1901 



No. 1901 Government Gazette I July 1998 

(b) by the substitution in item l(a)(ii) for the amounts "N$0.83", "N$0.70", 
"N$0.22" and "N$0.04" of the amounts "N$0.91 ", "N$0.77", "N$0.24" and 
"N$0.05" respectively, 

(c) by the substitution in item I (b)(i) for the amounts "N$21.00" and "N$283.20" 
of the amounts "N$23.1 0" and "N$311.52" respectively, 

(d) by the substitution in item l(b)(ii) for the amounts "N$0.83", "N$0.70", 
"N$0.22" and "N$0.04" of the amounts "N$0.91 ", "N$0.77", "N$0.24" and 
"N$0.05" respectively, 

(e) by the substitution in item 1 (b )(iii) for the amount "N$178.52" of the amount 
"N$196.42", 

(f) by the substitution in item I (c)(i) for the amounts "N$21.00" and "N$283.20 
of the amounts "N$23.1 0" and "N$311.52" respectively, 

(g) by the substitution in item 1 ( c )(ii) for the amount "N$18.24" of the amount 
"N$20.06", 

(h) by the substitution in item I (d)(i) for the amounts "N$21.83" and "N$283.20" 
of the amounts "N$23.1 0" and "N$311.52" respectively, 

(i) by the substitution in item 1(d)(ii) for the amount "N$107.52" of the amount 
"N$118.27", 

U) by the substitution in item I (e)(i) for the amounts "N$21.00" and "N$283.20" 
of the amounts "N$23.1 0" and "N$311.52" respectively, 

(k) by the substitution in item 1(e)(ii) for the amount "N$107.52" of the amount 
"N$118.27", 

(I) by the substitution in item I (f) for the amounts "N$2.16" and "N$178.56" of 
the amounts "N$2.38" and "N$196.42" respectively, 

(m) by the substitution in item 1 (g) for the amounts "N$283.20" and "N$178.56" 
of the amounts "N$311.52" and "N$196.42" respectively, 

(n) by the substitution in item 1 (h)(i) for the amounts "N$14.00" and "N$188. 76" 
of the amounts "N$15.40" and "N$207 .68" respectively, 

( o) by the substitution in item 1 (h)(ii) for the amount "N$119.04" of the amount 
"N$130.94", 

(p) by the insertion of the following item after 1 (h)(ii): 

"(iii) Treatment tariff (Schools only) N$65.47 per convenience 
per annum 

( q) by the substitution in item 1 (i)(i) for the amounts "N$14.00" and "N$188.76" 
of the amounts "N$15.40" and "N$207.68" respectively, 

. 
'• 

27 



28 Government Gazette I July 1998 

(r) by the substitution in item 1 (i)(ii) for the amount "N$199.04" of the amount 
"N$130.94", 

(s) by the substitution in item I U) for the amounts "N$21.00" and "N$I78.56" 
of the amounts "N$23.IO" and "N$196.42" respectively, 

(t) by the substitution in item I (k)(i) for the amounts "N$21.00" and "N$283.20" 
of the amounts "N$23.I 0" and "N$3I1.52" respectively, 

(u) by the substitution in item 1 (k)(ii) for the amount "N$178.56" of the amount 
"N$I96.42", 

(v) by the substitution in item 1 (I) for the amounts "N$21.00" and "N$178.56" 
of the amounts "N$23.10" and "N$196.42" respectively, 

No. 1901 

(w) by the substitution in item I(m)(ii) for the amount "N$178.56" of the amount . 
"N$196.42", 

(x) by the substitution in item I (n)(i) for the amounts "N$14.00" and "N$188.76" 
of the amounts "N$15.40" and "N$207.68" respectively, 

(y) by the substitution in item 1 (n)(ii) for the amount "N$18.24" of the amount 
"N$20.06", 

(z) bythesubstitutioninitem 1(o)(i)fortheamounts "N$14.00" and "N$188.76" 
of the amounts "N$14.40" and "N$207.68" respectively, 

(aa) by the substitution in item 1 ( o )(ii) for the amount "N$119.04" of the amount 
"N$130.94", 

(bb) by the substitution in item 1 (p) for the amounts "N$21.00" and "N$I78.56" 
of the amounts "N$23.1 0" and "N$196.42" respectively, 

(cc) by the substitution in item 1(q) for the amounts "N$21.00" and "N$178.56" 
of the amounts "N$23.10" and "N$I96.42" respectively, 

(dd) by the substitution in item I (r) for the amounts "N$42.00" and "N$53.76" of 
the amounts "N$46.20" and "N$59.I4" respectively, 

(ee) by the substitution in item 2 for the amount "N$0.65" of the amount "N$0.75", 

(ff) by the insertion of the following item after (3): 

. 
'• 

"(4) Sundry 

(i) Inspection fee 

(ii) Industrial tariff 

N$10.00 per inspection 

N$0.27 per m3 effluent 



No. 1901 Government Gazette 1 July 1998 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MANUEL DA CONCEICAO JARIMBA DE CASTRO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 5 June 1998 

No. 143 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF 
ESPLANADE SWIMMING BATH 

1998 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect . 
of the Esplanade swimming bath, as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item 1 (a) for the amount "N$2.50" of the amount 
"N$5.00". 

(b) by the substitution in item l(b) for the amount "N$30.00" and "N$15.00" of 
the amounts "N$40.00" and "N$20.00" respectively. 

(c) by the substitution in item 1 (c) for the amounts "N$130.00" and "N$25.00" 
of the amounts "N$150.00" and "N$40.00" respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MANUEL DA CONCEICAO JARIMBA DE CASTRO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 5 June 1998 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 144 1998 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF TOWN HALLS 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees payable 
in respect of the Town Halls in Walvis Bay as set out in the Schedule:-

. .. 

29 



30 Government Gazette I July 1998 

SCHEDULE 

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item 1 (a) for the amounts "N$300.00", "N$70.00" and 
"N$2000.00" of the amounts "N$330.00", "N$77 .00" and "N$2500.00 
respectively, 

(b) by the substitution in item 1 (b) for the amounts "N$265.00", "N$60.00" and 
"N$500.00" of the amounts "N$290.00", "N$66.00" and "N$1 000.00 
respectively, 

(c) by the substitution in item I (c) for the amounts "N$65.00", "N$1 00.00" and 
"N$500.00" of the amounts "N$70.00", "N$110.00" and "N$800.00" 
respectively, 

(d) by the substitution in item I (d) for the amounts "N$265.00" and "N$500.00" 
of the amounts "N$290.00" and "N$800.00" respectively, 

(e) by the substitution in item I (e) for the amounts "N$I20.00", "N$80.00", 
"N$50.00", "N$1 0.00, "N$5 .00" and "N$240.00" of the amounts "N$130.00", 
"N$88.00", "N$55.00", "N$Il.OO", "N$6.00" and "N$500.00" respectively, 

(f) by the substitution in item I (f) for the amounts "N$30.00", "N$40.00", 
"N$20.00 of the amounts "N$33.00", "N$44.00" and "N$1 00.00" respectively, 

(g) by the substitution in item I (g) for the amounts "N$I 00.00", "N$120.00" 
and "N$50.00" of the amounts "N$110.00", "N$132.00" and "N$250.00" 
respectively, 

(h) by the substitution in item I (h) for the amounts "N$50.00", "N$90.00" and 
"N$90.00" of the amounts "N$55.00", "N$99.00" and "N$250.00" 
respectively, 

(i) by the substitution in item 2(a) for the amounts "N$265.00", "N$70.00" and 
"N$2000.00" of the amounts "N$290.00", "N$77 .00" and "N$2500.00" 
respectively, 

U) by the substitution in item 2(b) for the amounts "N$250.00", "N$60.00" and 
"N$500.00" of the amounts "N$275.00", "N$66.00" and "N$1000.00" 
respectively, 

(k) by the substitution in item 2(c) for the amounts "N$60.00", "N$90.00" and 
"N$240.00" of the amounts "N$66.00", "N$99.00" and "N$800.00" 
respectively, 

(I) by the substitution in item 2(d) for the amounts "N$265.00" and "N$240.00 
of the amounts "N$290.00" and "N$800.00" respectively, 

(m) by the substitution in item 2(e) for the amounts "N$80.00", "N$50.00", 

. . . 

No. 1901 



No. 1901 Government Gazette 1 July 1998 

"N$30.00" and "N$240.00" of the amounts "N$88.00", "N$55.00", "N$33.00" 
and "N$500.00" respectively, 

(n) by the substitution in item 2(f) for the amounts "N$25.00", "N$30.00" and 
"N$20.00" of the amounts "N$27 .00", "N$33.00" and "N$100.00" 
respectively, 

( o) by the substitution in item 2(g) for the amounts "N$80.00", "N$1 00.00" and 
"N$40.00" of the amounts "N$88.00", "N$110.00" and "N$250.00" 
respectively, 

(p) by the substitution in item 2(h) for the amounts "N$60.00", "N$80.00", 
"N$40.00", "N$20.00", "N$40.00" and "N$40.00" of the amounts "N$66.00", 
"N$88.00", "N$250.00", "N$22.00", "N$44.00" and "N$250.00" respectively, 

(q) by the substitution in item 2(i) for the amounts "N$20.00", "N$40.00" and 
"N$40.00" of the amounts "N$22.00", "N$44.00" and "N$250.00" · 
respectively, 

(r) by the substitution in item 3(i) for the amount "N$50.00" of the amount 
"N$55.00", 

(s) by the substitution in item 3(ii) for the amount "N$7.00" of the amount 
"N$8.00", 

(t) by the substitution in item 3(iii) for the amount "N$20.00" of the amount 
"N$22.00", 

(u) by the substitution in item 3(iv) for the amount "N$40.00" of the amount 
"N$44.00", 

(v) by the substitution in item 3(v) for the amount "N$65.00" of the amount 
"N$70.00", 

(w) by the substitution in item 3(vi) for the amounts "N$0.03", "N$0.12", 
"N$1.20", "N$5.00" and "N$2.40" of the amounts "N$0.05", "N$0.15", 
"N$1.35", "N$6.00" and "N$2.60" respectively, 

(x) by the substitution in item 3(vii) for the amount "N$200.00" of the amount 
"N$500.00", 

(y) by the substitution in item 4(j) for the amounts "N$33.00", "N$4.00" and 
"N$33.00" of the amounts "N$35.00", "N$5.00" and "N$500.00" respectively, 

(z) by the substitution in item 4(k) for the amounts "N$45.00", "N$15.00", 
"N$20.00" and "N$15.00" of the amounts "N$50.00", "N$16.00", "N$22.00" 
and "N$16.00", 

(aa) by the substitution in item 4(1) for the amounts "N$33.00", "N$33.00", 

. 
'• 

31 



32 Government Gazette 1 July 1998 

"N$53.00" and "N$53.00" ofthe amounts "N$35.00", "N$35.00", "N$58.00" 
and "N$100.00" respectively, 

(bb) the deletion of the word "Narraville., in item 5, 

(cc) by the substitution in item 5 for the amounts "N$30.00", "N$50.00" and 
"N$50.00" of the amounts "N$33.00", "N$55.00" and "N$100.00" 
respectively, 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MANUEL CONCEICAO JARIMBA DE CASTRO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 5 June 1998 

No. 145 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT 
OF FIRE BRIGADE SERVICES 

1998 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30( 1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect 
of fire brigade services, as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

The Tariff of fees is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item 1 for the amounts "N$150.00" and "N$1 600.00" 
of the amounts "N$165.00" and "N$1 760.00" respectively, 

(b) by the substitution in item 2 for the amounts "N$500.00 and "N$1 800.00" of 
the amounts "N$550.00" and "N$1 980.00" respectively, 

(c) by the substitution in item 3 for the amounts "N$130.00", "N$160.00", 
"N$200.00" and "N$440.00" of the amounts "N$160.00", "N$176.00", 
"N$220.00" and "N$480.00" respectively, 

(d) by the substitution in item 4 for the amounts "N$55.00" and "N$200.00" of 
the amounts "N$1 00.00" and "N$220.00" respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MANUEL DA CONCEICAO JARIMBA DE CASTRO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 5 June 1998 

. 
'• 

No. 1901 



No. 1901 Government Gazette I July 1998 

MUNICIPALITY OF KARASBURG 

No. 146 1998 

AMENDMENT OF SANITARY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Karasburg, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the sanitary regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 160 of 1939 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The Schedule is hereby amended: 

By the substitution in item (a)(II) for the amount "N$18.00" of the amount "N$19.00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

COUNCILLOR W H CLOETE 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Karasburg, 29 May 1998 

MUNICIPALITY OF USAKOS 

No. 147 1998 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Town of Usakos under section 30(1)(u) of the Local Authorities 
Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Water Supply Regulations promulgated 
under Government Notice 251 of 1956 by the substitution in item 1 of Schedule B 
for the amount "N$2.80" of the amount "N$2.95". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

G BEZUIDENHOUT 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

No. 148 

U sakos, 13 May 1998 

1998 

STREET CLOSURE IN THE TOWN OF OMARURU 

Take notice that the Municipality of Omaruru intends, in terms of section 50(1 )(C) of 
the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) to permanently close a Portion of 
Erf 353 (a Portion of Wilhelm Zeraua Street). The said Portion is adjacent to the 
Remainder of Erf 159 . 

. 
'• 

33 



34 Government Gazette 1 July 1998 

It is the intention to consolidate the proposed Portion of Wilhelm Zeraua Street with 
the adjacent Remainder ofErf 159. 

Further take note that a plan of the proposed closure is available for inspection at the 
Offices of the Municipality of Omaruru during normal office hours. 

Also please take notice that any person objecting against the proposed closure as set 
out above, may lodge an objection together with the grounds thereof, with the 
Municipality in writing within fourteen ( 14) days of the last publication of this notice. 

THE TOWN CLERK 
POBOX14 
OMARURU 

No. 149 1998 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF A PORTION OF PORTION 86 OF THE 
FARM KOICHAS NO. 89 (MARIENTAL) AS A STREET 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Article 50(1 )(C) of the Local Authorities Act of 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992), that the Town Council of Mariental proposes to close 
permanently the undermentioned portion as indicated on plan W/98728-2 which lies 
for inspection during office hours at the office of the Town Clerk, Marien tal. 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF A PORTION OF PORTION 86 OF THE FARM 
KOICHAS NO. 89 (MARIENTAL) 

Objections to the permanent closing are to be served on the Town Clerk, Town Council 
Offices, Mariental, and/or Stubenrauch Planning Consultants CC, P 0 Box 11869, 
Windhoek, within 30 days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with 
Article 50(1 )(C) of the above Act. 

MJCRONJE 
TOWN CLERK 
POBOXllO 
MARIENTAL 

. . . 

No. 1901 



:'\o. 1001 

f 

r 

No. 150 

Government Gazette I July 100X 

CITY OF WINDHOEK 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF ERF R/ 14 71 AND ERF 14 7'2 
HOCHLAND PARK, AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACES 

1998 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Article 50(3)(a)(ii) of the Local Authorities Act of 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992) that the Municipality ofWindhoek proposes to close permanently 
the undermentioned portions as indicated on the locality plan P/3657/A, which lies for 
inspection during office hours at the office of the Town Planner, Room 702. Municipal 
Offices. Independence Avenue. 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF ERF R/1471 AND ERF 1472 HOCHLAND PARK, 
AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACES 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Secretary: Townships 
Board. Private Bag 13289, and the Town Clerk, P 0 Box 59, Windhoek, within 14 
days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50( I )(C) of the 
above Act. 

VINSON HAILULU 
TOWN CLERK, WINDHOEK 

CITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 151 1998 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION A OF THE REMAINDER OF ERF 
3049, BABS STREET, KLEIN WINDHOEK, AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Article 50(3)(a)(ii) of the Local Authorities Act of 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992) that the Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close 
permanently the undermentioned portions as indicated on plan 2956.KW. which lies 
for inspection during office hours at the office of the Town Planner, Room 702, 
Municipal Offices, Independence Avenue. 

PORTION A OF THE REMAINDER OF ERF 3049, BABS STREET, KLEIN 
WINDHOEK, AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE . 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Secretary: Townships 
Board, Private Bag 13289, and the Town Clerk, P 0 Box 59, Windhoek, within 14 
days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50( 1 )(C) of the 
above Act. 

VINSON HAILULU 
TOWN CLERK, WINDHOEK 

. 
'• 

35 



J() Government Gazette I July 1998 

BANK OF NAMIBIA 

No. 152 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 
AS AT CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON 31 MAY 1998 

LIABILITIES 

Share Capital 
General Reserve 
Revaluation Reserve 
Special Reserve 
Building Reserve 

Currency in Circulation 

Deposits: Government 
Bankers - Reserve 

- Caii 
Other 

Other Liabilities 

ASSETS 

External: 

Rand Cash 
I M F - Special Drawing Rights 

Investments - Rand Currency 
- Other Currency 
- Interest Accrued 

Domestic: 

Currency Inventory Account 
Loans and advances 

Fixed Assets 
Other Assets 
Bankers - Current 

TKALWEENDO 
GOVERNOR 

31-05-1998 

N$ 

40,000,000 
52,087,531 

228,0 18,505 
2,535,000 

65,933,292 

496,539,654 

775,086,940 
55,276,000 

95,000 
32,019,747 

33,307,085 

1,780,898,754 

4,756,704 
92,740 

789,617,790 
826,386,322 

11,921,352 

5,375,119 
29,644,698 

I 03,893,322 
2,820,799 
6,389,908 

1,780,898,754 

UDAVIDS 

30-0~-1998 

:\S 

40.000.000 
52.087.531 

207.998.399 
2.535.000 

65.933.292 

494.451.283 

571.703.+4 
62.932.000 
11.467.900 
34.004.2-+-+ 

41.403 .68-+ 

1,584.516.777 

7'29.733 
90.018 

638.6-W.815 
797.675.156 

6.754.000 

5.597.359 
29.560.570 

10 1,114.989 
4,348.522 

1.615 

1,584.516.777 

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

:\l). ll)O I 

1998 


